

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENTWITH THE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMISSION (MHSOAC) FOR THE EXPANSION OF MEDICATION ASSISTED TREATMENT (MAT) SERVICES VIA THE SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER PILOT GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$1,000,000 FOR THE CONTRACT TERM OF JUNE 25, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2027

WHEREAS, a Mental Health Services Oversight & Accountability Commission (MHSOAC or Commission) grant is available to the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the MHSOAC has granted \$1,000,000 in grant funding under the Substance Use Disorder Pilot grant program to Nevada County Behavioral Health to expand access to Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) to Nevada County residents in order to address the growing epidemic of Opioid/Fentanyl overdoses in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County grant funds will support onsite and virtual staff stationed at the Commons Resource Center in order to administer MAT services, operating costs of Commons Resource Center, and client supports funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby accepts the grant funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC) pertaining to the provision of expanding access to MAT services for the contract term of June 25, 2024, through June 30, 2027, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the agreement. This agreement is contingent upon the adoption of the fiscal year 2024/25 County Budget; the contract begins on June 25, 2024.

Funds to be deposited into: 1589-40105-493-7831 / 440530